## AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LEON VALLEY CITY COUNCIL AMENDING THE LEON VALLEY CODE OF ORDINANCES, CHAPTER 8 OFFENSES AND NUISANCES; REPEALING DIVISION 2. CURFEW SECTIONS 8.02.032 – 8.02.035; PROVIDING FOR REPEALER, SEVERABILITY AND SAVINGS CLAUSES; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, the City of Leon Valley is authorized to adopt ordinances for the purpose of good government, peace, or order of the municipality pursuant to Chapter 51 of the Local Government Code; and has the authority to adopt an ordinance pursuant to Section 341.905 of the Local Government Code; and

**WHEREAS**, it is the overall goal of the City of Leon Valley to provide for safety of our citizens and all who visit our community in an economically expeditious manner; and

**WHEREAS,** to further these goals, the City of Leon Valley with its ordinances intends to remain consistent with Texas law

**WHEREAS,** the City of Leon Valley has found it necessary to repeal the City's Juvenile Curfew Ordinance in the City's Code Of Ordinances

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEON VALLEY, TEXAS:

**SECTION 1**. Chapter 8 – Offenses and Nuisances, Division 2. – Curfew Sections 8.02.032 – 8.02.035 of the Leon Valley Code of Ordinances is hereby repealed in its entirety.

**SECTION 2.** It is hereby declared to be the intention of the City Council that the sections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses, and phrases of this Ordinance are severable, and if any phrase, clause, sentence, or section of this Ordinance shall be declared unconstitutional or invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, such unconstitutionality or invalidity shall not affect any other remaining phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph or section of this Ordinance.

**SECTION 3**. The repeal of any Ordinance or part of Ordinances effectuated by the enactment of this Ordinance shall not be construed as abandoning any action now pending under or by virtue of such Ordinance or as discontinuing, abating, modifying or altering any penalty accruing or to accrue, or as affecting any rights of the municipality under any section or provisions at the time of passage of this Ordinance.

**SECTION 4**. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its passage and publication as required by law.